Institutional based review approval was obtained for this 

study. 

Data analysis 

Data obtained were represented with frequencies and bar 

charts while tests for statistical significance were done 

by Chi-square analysis. 

3. RESULTS 

Three hundred and six (306) students were selected and 

examined. There were 131(42.81%) males and 

175(57.19%) females. The age range was from 16 to 27 

years, mean age (19.02) and standard deviation of 

(±1.72). It was found that 185 (60.4%) of the students 

were exophoric at near, followed by esophoria 84